

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
ex rel. BROOK JACKSON,

Plaintiff,

- v -

VENTAVIA RESEARCH GROUP, LLC;
PFIZER INC.; ICON PLC,

Defendants.

CASE NO. 1:21-CV-00008-MJT

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PFIZER'S MOTION TO DISMISS
RELATOR'S SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Precedent Does Not Support Relator’s Fraud-On-The-FDA Theory.	2
II. Relator’s Latest Fraud Allegations Defy Common Sense And Are Implausible.	6
III. Relator Fails To Satisfy The FCA’s Demanding Materiality Requirement.	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Gonzalez v. Fresenius Med. Care N. Am.</i> , 689 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2012)	3, 4, 5
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	6
<i>United States ex rel. Harman v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 872 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2017)	2, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States ex rel. Hebert v. Dizney</i> , 295 Fed. App’x 717 (5th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>United States ex rel. Polansky v. Exec. Health Res., Inc.</i> , 599 U.S. 419 (2023).....	2, 10
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	3
Statutes	
21 U.S.C. § 360bbb-3(c).....	8
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	1, 3
Other Authorities	
Authorizations of Emergency Use of Two Biological Products During the COVID-19 Pandemic; Availability, 86 F.R. 5200 (Jan. 19, 2021).....	9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 9(b)	1, 6
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b).....	10
